



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 19371/2025, CM APPL. 80776/2025 & CM APPL.
80777/2025

ALI AHMED KHAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Apoorv Kurup, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Sunil Kumar, Ms. Nidhi Mittal and
Ms. Ritika Ranjan, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narein, CGSC
with Ms. Aditi Singh, GP and Mr.
Nipun Jain, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Nalin Kohli, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Anshul Malik and Mr. Ayuushman
Arora, Advs. for R-2 and R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

19.12.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to cite precedents to show that the condition in the advertisement requiring that no inquiry should be pending can be gone into by this court.
2. Put up on 06.01.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

DECEMBER 19, 2025/Pa